

No. 15-5059

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
No. 11-808-T, Judge Nancy Firestone

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DIANA L. ERBSEN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361
JONATHAN S. COHEN (202) 514-2970
ELLEN PAGE DELSOLE (202) 514-8128
*Attorneys, Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

July 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
Glossary	vi
A. Section 6621(d) does not permit interest netting in either test situation at issue here.....	2
B. Section 6621(d) does not allow interest netting based on inheriting tax liability.....	6
1. Section 6402 does not support Wells Fargo’s expanded interpretation of § 6621(d)	6
2. Informal IRS advice that conflicts with <i>Energy East</i> should not be followed	14
C. A merger does not make all participants the “same taxpayer”	16
1. Case law does not support the proposition that the participants in a later merger retroactively become the “same taxpayer” for purposes of determining their status before the merger.....	17
2. There is no rule that a post-merger surviving corporation is the “same taxpayer” as the pre-merger acquired corporation.....	19
a. State law (even if relevant) does not support the CFC’s holding.....	21

Page(s)

b. I.R.C. § 381 clarifies that the acquired and surviving corporations are separate, and cases decided before that statute was enacted furnish no basis for interest netting in the circumstances presented here.....27

Conclusion 32

Certificate of service..... 33

Certificate of compliance 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Argenbright v. Phoenix Fin. Co.,
187 A. 124 (Del. Ch. 1936) 21

Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
75 A.3d 888 (Del. 2013) 25

Arnstein v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
18 F. Supp. 916 (E.D.N.Y. 1937) 24, 25

Beals v. Washington Int’l, Inc.,
386 A.2d 1156 (Del. Ch. 1978) 22, 23

Braasch v. Goldschmidt,
199 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1964) 22, 25

Damon Alarm Corp. v. Am. Dist. Tel. Co.,
304 F. Supp. 83 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) 23

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001) 13

E & J Gallo Winery v. Commissioner,
227 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1955) 20, 29

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Energy East Corp. v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	2-6, 10, 14, 17, 27
<i>Fitzsimmons v. W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 290 A.2d 682 (Del. Ch. 1972)	23
<i>Halliburton Co. Benefits Comm. v. Graves</i> , 463 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>decision clarified</i> <i>on denial of reh'g</i> , 479 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Harrah's Club v. United States</i> , 661 F.2d 203 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	10
<i>Heiner v. Mellon</i> , 304 U.S. 271 (1938)	21
<i>Helvering v. Metropolitan Edison</i> , 306 U.S. 522 (1939)	18, 28, 30
<i>Koppers Co. v. United States</i> , 134 F. Supp. 290 (Ct. Cl. 1955).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984)	25
<i>Lisbon Shops, Inc. v. Koehler</i> , 353 U.S. 382 (1957)	13, 30, 31
<i>Magma Power Co. v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 562 (2011)	4
<i>Newmarket Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 233 F.2d 493 (1st Cir. 1956).....	20, 22
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Penn v. Robertson</i> , 115 F.2d 167 (4th Cir. 1940)	19
<i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1897 (2013)	21
<i>Rowan v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	15
<i>Stanton Brewery, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 176 F.2d 573 (2d Cir. 1949).....	29

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds Voor de Gezondheid v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	14-15
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 506 U.S. 546 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Vons Cos. v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 1 (2001)	15
<i>Westinghouse Air Brake Co. v. United States</i> , 342 F.2d 68 (Ct. Cl. 1965)	31
<i>Xerox Corp. v. United States</i> , 656 F.2d 660 (Fed. Cir. 1981).....	15

Federal Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 368(a)(1)(A)	21, 28
§ 381	12, 20, 21, 27-29
§ 6110(b)(1)(A)	14
§ 6110(k)(3).....	14-15
§ 6402.....	6-10
§ 6402(a)	6
§ 6601.....	8
§ 6601(a)	3
§ 6611(b)	3
§ 6621.....	8
§ 6621(d)	1-3, 6-10, 12-14, 17, 20-21, 27

State Statutes:

Del. Code. Ann, tit. 8 (2015)

§ 215(a)	22
§ 254.....	26
§ 257.....	26

State Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Del. Code. Ann, tit. 8 (2015)

§ 259.....	23
§ 263.....	26
§ 264.....	26

Miscellaneous:

R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, <i>Delaware Law of Corporations and Business Organizations</i> § 9.2 (West 2014).....	22-23
Lewis T. Barr, <i>Net Operating Losses and Other Tax Attributes – Sections 381, 382, 383, 384, and 269</i> , 780-4th Tax Mgmt. at A-23 (BNA 2012)	12
James Eustice and Thomas Brantley, <i>Federal Income Taxation of Corporations and Shareholders</i> , ¶12.04 (2015).....	16
W. Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 5939 (West 2014)	24
Douglas A. Kahn, <i>Corporate Income Taxation</i> , (West 6th ed. 2009)	12
Office of Tax Policy, Dep’t of the Treasury, Report to the Congress on Netting of Interest on Tax Overpayments and Underpayments (Apr. 1997) (available at http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/tax-policy/Pages/reports_congress.aspx , last visited July 18, 2015).....	7-11
Rev. Proc. 94-60, 1994-2 C.B. 775.....	7
Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.) § 301.6402-1.....	8
